BEFORE THE PUBLIC EMPLOYEE RELATIONS BOARD OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

| Kansas Association of Public Employees (KAPE), Employee Organization, |))) | |
|---|------------------|---------------|
| V. . |) CASE NO(S): | 75-UCA-4-1999 |
| Saline County Sheriff's Office, Employer. |)))) | |

ORDER TO AMEND

NOW, on the **28th** day of **October, 1998**, the above-captioned matter came on for consideration by the Executive Director, George M. Wolf.

Pursuant to the joint stipulations of the parties, and there being no statutory violation in the proposed action, it is hereby ordered that the appropriate unit for the Saline County Sheriff's Office (formerly 75-UDC-1-1979 and 75-UDE-3-1998) shall be amended and comprised of the following classifications:

INCLUDE: Civil Process Server

Corporal

Corrections Officers

Court Security
Dare Officer
Juvenile Officers
Patrol Officer
Sergeant

EXCLUDE: Sheriff

Undersheriff Captains

All managerial, confidential, supervisory and all other employees as

defined in the Act.

75-UCA-4-1999

ORDER TO AMEND 75-UCA-4-1999 (Saline County Sheriff's Office) Page 2

IT IS SO ORDERED this 28th day of October, 1998.

George M. Wolf, Executive Director
Public Employee Relations Board
1430 SW Topeka Blvd., 3rd Flr.
Topeka, KS 66612-1853

(785) 368-6224

RIGHT TO REQUEST HEARING

This is a summary proceeding pursuant to K.S.A. 77-537. A party may request a hearing on the order by filing a request with the presiding officer within fifteen (15) days of service of the Order setting forth the issues to be determined at the hearing. Failure to request a hearing will result in the Order becoming effective upon expiration of the time for requesting a hearing.

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I, Sharon L. Tunstall, Office Manager, Public Employee Relations Board and Labor Relations Section, of the Kansas Department of Human Resources, hereby certify that on the **29th** day of **October, 1998**, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Order was deposited in the U. S. Mail, first class, postage prepaid, addressed to:

Paul K. Wilson
Director of Labor Relations
KS Association of Public Employees
1300 SW Topeka Blvd.
Topeka, KS 66612

Jack Jackson Saline County Sheriff Office 251 N. 10th - P. O. Box 1606 Salina, KS 67402-1606 Rita Deister
Director of Personnel
Saline County - Personnel Department
300 W. Ash - Room 217
Salina, KS 67402-5040

Jerry Powell KAPE 1300 SW Topeka Blvd. Topeka, KS 66612

Sharon S. Gunztall
Sharon L. Tunstall